

No. 11-1053 & 11-1097

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FRESH & EASY NEIGHTBORHOOD MARKET, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

**UNITED FOOD AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS OF AMERICA
INTERNATIONAL UNION, REGION 8--WESTERN**

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL
LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR THE
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

RENÉE D. McKINNEY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2946

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Certificate as to parties, rulings, and related cases.....	i
Table of contents.....	ii
Table of authorities.....	v
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction.....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the issues presented	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The Company’s Spring Valley facility; the Company permits employees to converse over a wide range of topics as long as they continue working.....	5
B. In response to Shannon Hardin’s announced support for the Union, store manager James Tillinghast prohibits Hardin from talking about the Union with other employees while working.....	6
C. Team lead Sylvia Soliz disciplines Hardin for an incident that occurred the day before, and later invites Hardin to quit; Tillinghast again forbids Hardin from talking about the Union with her coworkers on the sales floor	8

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
D. Tillinghast gives Hardin a written warning, and then forbids the crying Hardin for discussing her discipline with other Employees; Tillinghast repeats the Prohibition against employees talking to each other about the Union at an October 2009 “team huddle”	10
II. The Board’s conclusions and Order	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Standard of review	13
Argument.....	14
1. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by orally promulgating and maintaining a rule prohibiting employees from talking about the Union while working, but not prohibiting talking about any other subject	15
A. Applicable principles regarding section 8(a)(1)	15
B. The Company promulgated and maintained a discriminatory rule prohibiting talk about the Union while allowing talk about other subjects.....	16
C. The Company’s arguments regarding the no-union-talk rule lacks record and case law support.....	18
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(1) of the Act by prohibiting employees from discussing their discipline with coworkers, while allowing discussion of other subjects.....	22
A. The Company unlawfully restrained employees’ Section 7 activity by forbidding employees from discussing discipline	22
B. The Company’s defenses to its no-talking-about-discipline rule rely on discredited testimony and misapply Board law.....	23

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board's finding that the Company violated section 8(a)(1) of the act by inviting Hardin to resign her employment in response to her protected concerted activities.....	27
A. The Company violated the Act by implying that employees' Union activities and their continued employment were not compatible.....	27
B. The Company's defense mischaracterizes the credited evidence and the applicable law.....	28
Conclusion.....	31
Addendum.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adrantz ABB Daimler Benz Transp., N.A., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F. 3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Svc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	13
<i>Aroostook County Reg'l Ophthalmology Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 81 F.3d 209 (D.C. Cir 1996).....	21, 26
<i>Atlas Metal Parts Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 660 F.2d 304 (7th Cir. 1981)	17, 19
<i>Avecor, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 931 F.2d 924 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>BJ's Wholesale Club</i> , 297 NLRB 611 (1990)	20, 26
* <i>Brandeis Machine & Supply Co. v. NLRB</i> , 412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Capitol EMI Music, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 997 (1993)	17
<i>Cintas Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Community Hospitals of Central Calif. v. NLRB</i> , 335 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Conley v. NLRB</i> , 520 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2008)	27
<i>Delmas Conley d/b/a Conley Trucking</i> , 349 NLRB 308 (2007)	27

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. d/b/a Caesar's Palace,</i> 336 NLRB 271 (2001)	24, 26
<i>Double D Construction Group,</i> 339 NLRB at 303 (2003)	27, 28
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir 2004)	14
<i>Farmbest, Inc.,</i> 154 NLRB 1421(1965)	20
<i>Fiesta Hotel Corp. d/b/a Palms Hotel and Casino,</i> 344 NLRB 1363 (2005)	21
* <i>Frazier Industrial Co., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 213 F.3d 750 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	17, 19, 21, 22
* <i>Guardsmark, LLC v. NLRB,</i> 475 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	20
* <i>ITT Industrial, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 251 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17, 19
<i>J.C. Penney,</i> 266 NLRB 1223 (1983)	25
<i>J. Picini Flooring,</i> 356 NLRB (2010)	4, 11
<i>K-Mart,</i> 330 NLRB 263 (1999)	21
<i>Kenrich Petrochems.,</i> 294 NLRB 519 (1989)	30

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>L.A. Baker Electric, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 1579 (1983)	30
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998)	20
* <i>Liberty House Nursing Homes</i> , 245 NLRB 1194 (1979)	18
<i>McBrides of Naylor Road</i> , 229 NLRB 795 (1977)	25
<i>McDaniel Ford, Inc.</i> , 322 NLRB 956 (1997)	27, 30
* <i>NLRB v. Almet Inc.</i> , 987 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1993)	29
<i>NLRB v. Capital Cleaning Contractors</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	14
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969)	16
<i>NLRB v. Kaiser Agriculture Chemicals</i> , 473 F.2d 374 (5th Cir. 1973)	16
* <i>NLRB v. Main Street Terrace Care Center</i> , 218 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2000)	20, 22
* <i>Olympic Medical Corp.</i> , 236 NLRB 1117 (1979)	18
* <i>Orval Kent Food</i> , 278 NLRB 402 (1986)	18

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Rogers Electric, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 508 (2006)	29
<i>Safeway, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 525 (2002)	21
<i>Stoody Co.</i> , 312 NLRB 1175 (1993)	30
* <i>Teledyne Advanced Materials</i> , 332 NLRB 539 (2000)	18
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	13, 14
* <i>Verizon Wireless</i> , 349 NLRB 640 (2007)	22, 23
<i>Westside Community Mental Health Ctr.</i> , 327 NLRB 661 (1999)	23
<i>Wyco Metal Products</i> , 183 NLRB 901 (1970)	30
 Statutes & Regulations	 Page(s)
29 U.S.C. § 157	15, 32
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)	3, 15, 32
29 U.S.C. 160(e)	2, 13, 32
29 U.S.C. § 160(a)	2, 32
29 U.S.C. § 160(e) and (f)	2, 32
